
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Planning Policy Committee 

A meeting of the Planning Policy Committee will be held in the Jeffrey 
Room, the Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 

26 April 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes  

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2022 (to be added 
19.04.22) 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Newnham Conservation Area (Pages 5 - 76) 

 

6.  Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan (Pages 77 - 116) 

 

7.  Progress in Producing and Reviewing Neighbourhood Development Plans 
(Pages 117 - 124) 

 

8.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

 

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
14 April 2022 
 
 

Planning Policy Committee Members: 

Councillor Rebecca Breese (Chair) 

 

Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Adam Brown Councillor Phil Bignell 

Councillor Stephen Clarke Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Councillor Jamie Lane Councillor Kevin Parker 

Councillor Wendy Randall Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel: 07775 036776 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
26 April 2022 

 
Rebecca Breese, Strategic Planning, Built Environment & Rural Affairs 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West S151  Martin Henry Email received 5/4/22 

Director Stuart Timmis Email received 14/4/22 

Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 
 

Becky Hutson Email received 5/4/22 

Legal Theresa Boyd Email received 13/4/22 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Newnham Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 2022 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To seek agreement to consult on the draft Newnham Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan (2022). 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The report contains background information on the process of reviewing the Newnham 

Conservation Area and the requirements regarding public consultation on the draft Newnham 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), 

Report Title 
 

Newnham Conservation Area 
 

Report Author Rhian Morgan, Heritage Policy Officer, 
Rhian.morgan@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

which includes information about proposed changes to the conservation area boundary, 
proposed candidates for the local list, and proposals for an Article 4(1) Direction (appendix A). 
 
  

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Planning Policy Committee: 

 
a) Agrees that public consultation be undertaken on the draft Newnham Conservation Area 

Appraisal and Management Plan SPD (appendix A), which includes proposed changes to the 
conservation area boundary 

b) Agrees that public consultation be undertaken on proposed Article 4(1) Direction 
controlling development with regards to: 

 Alteration of windows 

 Alteration of doors 

 Alterations to roofing 
. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations   

 
To accord with the council’s Consultation and Engagement Framework, the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) for the Daventry area and Section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which requires local authorities to hold a public meeting to publicise 
draft proposals within an appraisal, for the relevant stakeholders of the affected area. 
 
5. Report Background 

 
The council has a statutory duty under the 1990 Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
to review its conservation areas. Newnham was first designated as a conservation area in 1976 and 
was last reviewed in 1998. It has no up-to-date conservation area appraisal and management plan. As 
such, this is the first opportunity in some time to review the architectural and historic interest of the 
conservation area and assess whether the boundary is fit for purpose.  
 
The current conservation area boundary (1998) covers a large part of the historic settlement, including 
Church Street, The Green, Manor Lane, Perkins Way, Daventry Road, Badby Road and Weedon Road. 
There are two small gaps in the designation at School Hill and on Mounts Lane. The conservation area’s 
physical setting includes the grade II listed Newnham Hall and gardens, and the rest of the village is 
surrounded by open fields.  
 
A draft conservation area appraisal and management plan has been prepared for Newnham 
Conservation Area. Public consultation on the draft appraisal is now required in order to allow 
stakeholders to provide their views and to inform the document, as well as to meet the requirements 
of the 1990 Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act and the council’s statement of 
community involvement.  
 
Following the consultation exercise a further report would be made to Planning Policy Committee. This 
report would set out the responses received and suggest any changes resulting from the consultation Page 6



 

 

and recommendations. Should committee decide to continue with the proposal, the new conservation 
area boundary would then be formally designated. The council would then need to consider whether 
the character or appearance of the area would be affected by future development.  The relevant 
policies in the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and Settlements & Countryside Local Plan 
would apply, together with policies in the National Planning Policy Framework. The conservation area 
appraisal and management plan would be adopted as an SPD and would be a material planning 
consideration, helping to apply relevant policies. 
 
Certain permitted development rights would also be more restrictive and additional controls would 
apply with respect to works to, or felling of, trees. 
 
The draft appraisal and management plan identifies a proposal to include buildings in the council’s 
local list of buildings and sites. This list contains buildings and sites which do not meet the criteria for 
listing by Historic England but are of sufficient local importance that they warrant policy protection. At 
this stage, draft entries for Newnham are proposed but this could change following the consultation 
exercise. 
 
The appraisal identifies certain features as being of particular importance to the character of the 
conservation area. Some of these, however, could be changed under national permitted development 
rights. The appraisal and management plan therefore contains initial proposals for a non-immediate 
Article 4(1) Direction.  Such Directions can be used to remove permitted development rights for 
prescribed matters where this is considered necessary to protect local amenity or the well-being of the 
area. In this case, the proposal would be to remove permitted development rights that relate to 
matters of particular importance to the character of the area.  This would not prevent such changes 
being made, but they would require planning permission. 
 
There is a formal procedure for making an Article 4 Direction. At this stage it is proposed that public 
consultation is undertaken on the principle of introducing an Article 4 Direction and the results of that 
consultation will be reported back to Planning Policy Committee.   
 
A draft conservation area appraisal and management plan has been prepared for Newnham following 
an initial meeting held online with residents. It is suggested that a six-week consultation period now be 
undertaken, including a public meeting held in such a way that the risks of Covid-19 are minimised. 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Issues and Choices 

 
6.1 Conservation area status and an adopted appraisal and management plan, which has the status 

of an SPD, adds weight to the consideration of non-designated heritage assets in decision 

making. It also provides detail for applicants and decision makers on the special interest of the 

conservation area as a designated heritage asset. The proposed conservation area boundary for 

Newnham and the draft appraisal and management plan has been produced with the aim of 

providing proportionate and effective means of protecting the special architectural and historic 

interest of Newnham for the benefit of present and future generations. Public consultation on Page 7



 

 

the proposed boundary and the draft appraisal would help to inform the document and enable 

it to proceed to the next stage in the process, which would be its consideration for adoption as 

an SPD. 

6.2 The alternative option would be not to agree to the public consultation on the draft  Newnham 

Conservation Area Appraisal and Management as an SPD. 

6.3 Not agreeing to the commencement of the public consultation would prevent the proposed 

changes to the conservation area boundary being made and the conservation area appraisal 

and management plan proceeding for adoption as a supplementary planning document. This 

would leave the council without valuable tools with which to protect and enhance the special 

architectural and historic interest of Newnham. 

[...]
ed 
modifications and further editorial changes to the Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan and 
actions to be taken 
Appendix 2 – Map of Pitsford Neighbourhood Area 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 For members to consider the recommendations of the independent Examiner following the 

examination of the Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan (PNDP) and to seek approval to 
put the plan to referendum. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 

Report Title 
 

Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan 
 

Report Author Jane Parry, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
jane.parry@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jane.parry@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

2.1 The report summarises the process which has been followed to produce the PNDP and presents 
the outcomes of the independent examination, including the Examiner’s recommendations. It 
recommends that the plan, with suggested recommendations, proceeds to referendum. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that Planning Policy Committee: 

 
a) Notes and welcomes the significant progress in making the PNDP by the Pitsford 

community. 
b)  Accepts the Examiner’s recommended modifications in respect of the PNDP. 
c)  Accepts the Examiner’s recommendation that the PNDP, as modified in accordance with 

recommendation b) above, should proceed to a referendum of voters within Pitsford Parish. 
d) Approves the proposed decision statement set out in Appendix 1, subject to 

recommendations b) and c) and any necessary factual alterations. 
e) Agrees that delegated authority be given to the Interim Head of Planning and Climate 

Change Policy to make further minor editorial changes to the PNDP to address any factual 
and typographical errors and to reflect the fact that the document will be in its intended 
final form. 

f) Agrees that the costs of the referendum be met from the earmarked reserve for 
neighbourhood planning. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations   

 
4.1 In order for a Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) to be “made” (adopted) the 

Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 637) require the council to 
make a decision on the Examiner’s recommendations before agreeing to send it to referendum.  
 

 

5. Report Background 

 
5.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced three types of neighbourhood planning including 

Neighbourhood Development Plans, Neighbourhood Development Orders and Community 
Right to Build.  
 

5.2 Neighbourhood Development Plans (“NDPs”) is a plan making power allowing local 
communities to shape development in their area. When “made” (or adopted), NDPs form part 
of the development plan alongside the Council’s Part 1 and Part 2 Local Plans.  

5.3 The Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 2012 set out the statutory process a qualifying body 
(QB) (a parish council, town council or forum) must follow when preparing a NDP or order, 
following designation of a neighbourhood area.  
 

5.4 A draft NDP is drawn up and consulted on by the QB and then submitted to the local planning 
authority for further formal consultation. This is followed by an examination undertaken by an 
independent examiner, who makes recommendations. The recommendations can be that the 
plan should proceed to referendum unchanged, that it should not proceed to referendum or, 
the usual course of action, that it should proceed to referendum with certain modifications. The Page 78



 

 

local planning authority (West Northamptonshire Council (WNC)) must consider whether to 
accept the Examiner’s recommendations. In doing so, the council must decide if, with the 
proposed modifications, the plan would meet the basic conditions and would not contravene 
convention rights or European Union obligations. The Examiner will also recommend, and WNC 
will decide, what area should be used for the referendum if one is held; this may be larger than 
the neighbourhood area if the impacts are important to a wider area.  

 
5.5 There would need to be a good reason no
[...]
 

7.6 Climate Impact 
 

7.6.1 The NDP does not specifically address climate change. However, the implementation of a number 
of its policies concerned with protecting the natural, built and historic environment will in 
combination, help to contribute to reduce the impact of climate change.  

 
7.7 Community Impact 

 
7.7.1 The Pitsford NDP has been subject to formal and informal consultation in accordance with the 

Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. A consultation statement was produced 
by the QB which sets out the consultation and engagement activity undertaken, what 
comments were received and how the plan responded to these. 

 
8. Background Papers 

 
8.1 Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan – Submission Draft  

 
8.2 Report of the independent Examiner into the Pitsford NDP, April 2022 
  

Page 82



 

 

Appendix 1 – Proposed Decision Statement  
Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan Decision Statement 
Regulation 18 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended)  
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 Following an independent examination, West Northamptonshire Council (the “council”) now 

confirms that the Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan will proceed to a neighbourhood 
planning referendum. 

 
1.2 This decision statement and copies of the Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan and its 

supporting documentation, including the Examiner’s report are available to view on the council’s 
website at:   

 
https://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/living/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/ 

 
1.3 Hard copies of this decision statement and the modified version of the neighbourhood plan are 

available for inspection at the following locations: 

 West Northamptonshire Council, Daventry Area Offices (Lodge Road, Daventry, NN11 4FP) 

 West Northamptonshire Council, Northampton Area Offices (Guildhall, St Giles’ Square, 
Northampton, NN1 1DE) 

 Brixworth Library (Spratton Road, Brixworth, NN6 9DS) 

 Griffin Inn (25 High Street
[...]
included a Glossary on page 51 to 
help you when reading the plan. We 
welcome your comments on the 
Regulation 16 Draft PNDP which should be 

To reflect the 
fact that this is 
the referendum 
version. 

Make the 
suggested minor 
modification. 

P
age 85



 

 

Recommendation 
ID number 

Page/Para/Policy 
reference in 
Submission 
Version of NDP 
and para in 
Examiner’s 
Report 

Examiner’s 
Recommendation 

Details of further editorial changes Reason Action to be taken 

made on a form which can be downloaded 
from the following webpage:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council Daventry 
Area Submitted Neighbourhood Plans 
 
Comments can be submitted by email or 
post and should be returned to West 
Northamptonshire Council by Midnight on 
Friday 15 October 2021.  
• Email: 
planningpolicy.ddc@westnorthants.gov.uk 
• In writing: Local Strategy Daventry Area, 
West Northamptonshire Council, Lodge 
Road, Daventry, NN11 4F 
 
1.5 Pitsford Parish Council submitted the 
draft neighbourhood plan to West 
Northamptonshire Council in August 2021. 
Following a six week consultation which 
closed in October 2021, an independent 
examiner was appointed to examine the 
plan against the basic conditions. The 
examiner’s report was received in April 
2022.  
 

P
age 86



 

 

Recommendation 
ID number 

Page/Para/Policy 
reference in 
Submission 
Version of NDP 
and para in 
Examiner’s 
Report 

Examiner’s 
Recommendation 

Details of further editorial changes Reason Action to be taken 

1.6 West Northamptonshire Council 
accepted the examiner’s 
recommendations and agreed that the 
neighbourhood plan should proceed to a 
referendum of voters within Pitsford 
Parish. The date of the referendum has 
been set for 16 June 2022. 
 

4 p22 Policy PNDP1  
(para 7.19 of 
Examiner’s 
report) 

Revise policy as 
follows: 
 
Development within 
the village confines 
of Pitsford village 
(Figure 3) will be 
supported where it 
meets the criteria in 
part C of SCLP Policy 
RA2 – Secondary
[...]
 
recommended 
modifications to the 
policies.  
 
Modification of 
general text (where 
necessary) to achieve 
consistency with the 
modified polices and 
to accommodate any 
administrative and 
technical changes. 
 

17 Other Matters – 
Specific (para 
7.63 of 
examiner’s 
report) 

Other modifications 
to the Plan based on 
WNC’s comments 
insofar as they are 
necessary to ensure 
that the Plan meets 
the basic conditions. 

Paragraph 4.8 – replace 
‘Northamptonshire County Council’ with 
‘Minerals and Waste Planning Authority’ 
 
 
Identify all charts, graphs and tables as 
‘figures’ and make appropriate cross-
references in the text and the policies 
concerned. 
 

To ensure that 
the NDP meets 
the basic 
conditions. 

Amend as required 
in accordance with 
examiner’s 
recommendation. 

P
age 115



Appendix 2 – Map of Pitsford Neighbourhood Area 
 

 
 
©Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. West Northamptonshire Council Licencee number 100063706 2022.  

P
age 116



 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 26 April 2022 

 
Rebecca Breese, Strategic Planning, Built Environment & Rural Affairs 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

West S151  Martin Henry Consulted 5th April 2022 

Director Stuart Timmis Consulted 5th April 2022 

Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 
 

Becky Hutson 5th April 2022 

Legal Theresa Boyd 12th April 2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Schedule of Neighbourhood Planning Activity as at 1st April 2022. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 For members to note the progress being made in producing and reviewing Neighbourhood Plans 

across West Northamptonshire, and to make members aware of future neighbourhood planning 
activity. 
 

1.2 For Members to agree that a report, updating them on progress being made on Neighbourhood 
Plan preparation, be made on a quarterly basis. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The report summarises the progress that has been made in producing and reviewing 

Neighbourhood Plans across West Northamptonshire, and what future neighbourhood planning 
activity is expected.  

Report Title 
 

Progress in Producing and Reviewing Neighbourhood 
Development Plans 
 

Report Author Richard Wood , Interim Head of Planning and Climate Change 
Policy  
richard.wood@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
  

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that Planning Policy Committee: 

 
a) Notes and welcomes the progress that has been made, and is being made, in producing 

Neighbourhood Plans across West Northamptonshire. 
b) Agrees that a report updating this Committee on progress being made with Neighbourhood 

Plans be presented on a quarterly basis. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations   

 
4.1 To ensure that members are fully aware of the Neighbourhood Plans that have been made for 

the area, and the progress being made in producing new and reviewing existing Neighbourhood 
Plans.  

 
5. Report Background 

 
5.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced neighbourhood planning.  

 
5.2 25 plans have been made (adopted) since then, and a number of the early plans are now being 

reviewed. 
 

5.3 The Council provides support to local groups who are embarking on the production of a plan.  In 
some respects, the approaches of the former conuncils varied.  A project is now underway to 
harmonise the approaches in order that there is a consistent approach across west 
northamptonshire. 
 

5.4 There are a number of formal stages that have to be gone through to produce a neighbourhood 
plan.   The progress being made against each of those stages is set out in appendix 1.  In 
summary the stages are: 
 

 Designation of the planning area 

 Regulation 14 consultation – this is a consultation stage on the first full draft of the plan, 
which is undertaken by the Qualifying Body (Parish/town council or forum) 

 Regulation 16 consultation – this stage of consultation is undertaken by this Council.  Any 
comments are sent to the Examiner.  

 Examination – the examination of the plan is undertaken by an independant examiner, who 
decides if the plan meets the ‘basic conditions’, and will make recommendations if necessary 
to amend the plan to ensure it does meet the basic conditions.  

 Referendum – the amended plan will be put to a referendum – usually all of the electorate in 
the relevant parish will be able to vote. If a majority vote in favour, the plan will be made. 

 
5.5 The arrangements for a review of a plan vary depending on the type of changes being made. If 

the changes are minor (non-material) they can be agreed.  If they are material but don’t change 
Page 118



 

 

the nature of the plan they are subject to consultation and independent examination, but not a 
referendum.  If they do change the nature of the plan, they also have to go to a referendum. 

 
6. Issues and Choices 

 
6.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a comprehensive statement of all neighbourhood 

planning in one place, and the intention would be to update the schedule of activity on a 
quarterly basis. 
 

6.2 An alternative approach would be to rely on the information that is currently available on the 
former council’s websites.   

 
7. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
7.1 Resources and Financial 

 
7.1.1 There are no financial implications arising specifically from this report - as each Neighbourhood 

Plan comes forward a report will be presented to this committee (see for example the report 
regarding Pitsford elsewhere on this agenda). 
 

7.2 Legal  
 
7.2.1 There are no legal implications arising specifically from this report. 
 
7.3 Risk  

 
There are no risks arising from the recommendations in this report. 

 
7.4 Consultation  
 
7.4.1 As the plans are prepared they are subject to consultation. 
 
7.5 Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 

 
7.5.1 Not applicable 

 
7.6 Climate Impact 

 
7.6.1 There are no climate change impacts arising specifically from
[...]
ghton 
 

Examiner’s report received.  Agreed at Planning Policy 

Committee on 16th March that this Plan could proceed 

to a referendum on 5th May 2022. 

Northampton 
 

Pitsford Examiner’s report Received. 
Report to Planning Policy Committee on 26th April 2022 
seeking authority to proceed to referendum - likely to 
be 16th June. 

Daventry 

 
2b Neighbourhood Plans that are being reviewed  

 

Guilsborough Review Submitted for review in March 2022 Daventry  

West Haddon Review Consultant working for the Parish Council has 
submitted review tables, likely to be minor. Informal 
officer comments have been made. 

Daventry 

Kilsby Review  Examination recently started  Daventry 

 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Newnham Conservation Area
	Draft Newnham CAAMP v1.3

	6 Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan
	7 Progress in Producing and Reviewing Neighbourhood Development Plans



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Planning Policy Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at  on Tuesday 26 April 
2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Rebecca Breese (Chair) 

Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Phil Bignell 

Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 

Officers: Richard Wood (Interim Head of Planning and Climate Change Policy) 
Jane Parry (Senior Planning Policy Officer) 
Rhian Morgan (Heritage Policy Officer 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
16. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown and Randall. 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2022 would be brought to the 
following meeting. 
 

19. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s Announcements on this occasion. 
 

20. Newnham Conservation Area  
 
The Interim Head of Planning and Climate Change Policy presented a report which 
sought the Committee’s agreement to consult on the draft Newnham Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan (2022). Newnham was first designated as a 
Conservation Area in 1998 and no review had taken place to date. Proposals to 
extensions to the Conservation Area designation were contained within the report. 
Also proposed within the report was a proposal to include buildings to the Council’s 
local list of buildings and sites. The Appraisal also identified certain features as being 
of particular importance to the character of the Conservation Area and therefore the 



Planning Policy Committee - 26 April 2022 
 

Appraisal and Management Plan contained initial proposals for a non-immediate 
Article 4 Direction, which would be subject to a formal consultation at a later date. 
 
In regard to the areas between BA2 and BA4 as shown in the appended map, The 
Heritage Policy Officer explained that those areas were predominantly post-war 
developments and not in line with the traditional vernacular, so were not included in 
the proposed extensions. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Planning Policy Committee: 
 

a) Agreed that public consultation be undertaken on the draft Newnham 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan SPD (appendix A of the 
report), which includes proposed changes to the conservation area boundary 

b) Agreed that public consultation be undertaken on proposed Article 4(1) 
Direction controlling development with regards to: 

 Alteration of windows 

 Alteration of doors 

 Alterations to roofing 
 

21. Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan  
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer presented a report which sought the Committee’s 
consideration of the recommendations of the Independent Examiner following the 
examination of the Pitsford Neighbourhood Development Plan (PNDP) and to seek 
Members’ approval to put the Plan to referendum. The Examiner was tasked with 
testing the NDP against specific criteria and conditions which were set out in the 
report. They must consider all representations received during the Regulation 16 
submission consultation, of which there were 9 consultees, and the Examiner visited 
the neighbourhood area to see any issues in context. The Examiner produced their 
report which set out recommendations, including whether it met the basic conditions, 
and if not, which changes should be made. It was noted that it was rare for an 
Examiner not to propose any changes. The Examiner also considered whether 
sufficient consultation had been undertaken, if the whole of the parish was 
appropriate for the referendum, and whether the NDP should proceed to referendum. 
The report set out the Examiner’s conclusions and recommended modifications. A full 
schedule of modifications and editorial changes was included within Appendix 1 of 
the report and a date for the referendum was set for Thursday 16th June. 
 
In response to a question around proposed relief roads and their impact upon 
neighbourhood plans, the Committee heard that if a route or route options went 
through a parish area, then policies within the Neighbourhood Area, once made, 
would apply (in addition to any policies within the Joint Core Strategy and the Local 
Plan Part 2). In terms of promoting the referendum, a referendum document would be 
prepared which would be available at several locations within Pitsford and in the 
Council’s buildings in Northampton and Daventry, and in Brixworth Library. It would 
also be available to view on the Council’s website. 



Planning Policy Committee - 26 April 2022 
 

 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Planning Policy Committee: 
 

a) Noted and welcomed the significant progress in making the PNDP by the 
Pitsford community. 

b) Accepted the Examiner’s recommended modifications in respect of the PNDP. 
c) Accepted the Examiner’s recommendation that the PNDP, as modified in 

accordance with recommendation b) above, should proceed to a referendum 
of voters within Pitsford Parish. 

d) Approved the proposed decision statement set out in Appendix 1 of the report, 
subject to recommendations b) and c) and any necessary factual alterations. 

e) Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Interim Head of Planning and 
Climate Change Policy to make further minor editorial changes to the PNDP to 
address any factual and typographical errors and to reflect the fact that the 
document will be in its intended final form. 

f) Agreed that the costs of the referendum be met from the earmarked reserve 
for neighbourhood planning. 

 
22. Progress in Producing and Reviewing Neighbourhood Development Plans  

 
The Interim Head of Planning and Climate Change Policy presented a report which 
asked Members to note the progress made in producing and reviewing 
Neighbourhood Plans across West Northamptonshire, and to make Members aware 
of future neighbourhood planning activity. 25 plans had been “made” (adopted) and a 
number of early plans were currently being reviewed. Key milestones when 
producing neighbourhood plans are: 

 Designation of the planning area 

 Regulation 14 Consultation: undertaken by the Qualifying Body (Parish/Town 
council or forum) 

 Regulation 16 Consultation: undertaken by the Council. Any comments 
received to be sent to the Examiner 

 Examination: undertaken by an independent examiner who would decide if the 
plan meets “basic conditions” and makes any recommendations if necessary 

 Referendum: the amended plan to be put to referendum and if the majority 
vote in favour, the plan will be made. 

16 areas were currently designated across West Northamptonshire. 3 area were 
working towards the Regulation 14 Consultation and 3 areas that had undertaken the 
Regulation 14 Consultation. No areas had reached the next stage at present. The 
Great Houghton Parish Council Neighbourhood Plan was going to referendum on 5th 
May 2022, as agreed by the Planning Policy Committee at its meeting on 16th March 
2022. 3 plans in the Daventry area were under review: Guilsborough, West Haddon 
and Kilsby. 
 
The Committee heard that it was good practice to review neighbourhood plans when 
national guidance changed, or local plans were adopted, to ensure that 
neighbourhood plans continued to carry weight. It was the case that some 



Planning Policy Committee - 26 April 2022 
 

Parish/Town councils and forums may decide not to go ahead with neighbourhood 
plans if they found that they did not have sufficient resources to carry out the required 
work. Regarding Northampton, it was explained that Northampton Town Council was 
now the Qualifying Body for any neighbourhood plans that sat within any previously 
unparished areas of the town. 
 
The Interim Head of Planning and Climate Change Policy advised that a project was 
underway to harmonise the way in which work regarding neighbourhood planning 
was undertaken, and as part of that work, he agreed to ensure that a briefing note for 
Members on neighbourhood plans was produced. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Planning Policy Committee: 
 

a) Noted and welcomed the progress that has been made, and is being made, in 
producing Neighbourhood Plans across West Northamptonshire. 

b) Agreed that a report updating this Committee on progress being made with 
Neighbourhood Plans be presented on a quarterly basis. 

 
23. Urgent Business  

 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.33 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


